EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2008-1560-PWS-E TCEQ ID:RN101453561 CASE NO.: 36500
RESPONDENT NAME: JOHN KIOUSIS DBA TECH CAFE

ORDER TYPE:

, __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
_X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER SOAH HEARING

‘ __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE
X _PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY ___PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__UNDERGROUND INJECTION

__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE CONTROL
__MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: 11710 University Avenue, Lubbock, Lubbock County

TYPE OF OPERATION: restaurant with a public water supply

SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes__ _No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this

facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired October 26, 2009. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:

TCEQ Attorney: Mr. Tommy Tucker Henson II, thlgatlon Division, MC 175, (512) 239-0946

Ms. Lena Roberts, Litigation Division, MC 175, (512) 239-0019

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Tel Croston, Water Enforcement Section, MC 169, (512) 239-5717
TCEQ Regional Contact: Mr. Patrick Cooke, Lubbock Regional Office, MC R-2, (806) 796-7092

Respondent: Mr. John Kiousis, Tech Café, 1524 50th Street, Lubbock, Texas 79412
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter.




RESPONDENT NAME: JOHN KIOUSIS DBA TECH CAFE

DOCKET NO.: 2008-1560-PWS-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

b e

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
' TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:

__ Complaint

_ X Routine

____ Enforcement Follow-up
____ Records Review

Date of Complaint Relating to this Case:
None

Date of Investigation Relating to this Case:
June 24, 2008

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
August 12, 2008

Background Facts:

The EDPRP was filed April 27, 2009. The Respondent filed
an answer and the case was referred to SOAH. Settlement
was achieved and a signed Agreed Order was received on
August 18, 2009.

Current Compliance Status:
The Respondent no longer owns or operates the Facility.

PWS:

1. Failed to provide disinfection equipment so that
continuous and effective disinfection can be secured
under all conditions [30 TeEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.42(e)(3)].

2. Failed to provide the well with a suitable sampling cock
on the discharge pipe [30 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.41(c)(3)(M)]. '

"3. Failed to install facility electrical wiring in compliance
with a local or national code [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(v)].

4, Failed to keep on file and make available for Commission
review records of all waterworks operations and
maintenance activities [30 TeEx. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.46(f)].

5. Failed to provide minimum tank pressure capacity of 220
gallons [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(d)(2)(A)(ii) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c)].

6. Failed to monitor the free chlorine residual within the
distribution system using a method that employs a
diethyl-p-phenylendiamine colorimeter [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §§ 290.46(s) and 290.110(d)(1)(C)].

Total Assessed: $3,484

Total Deferred: $0
____ Expedited Order
____ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset

Total Paid to General Revenue: $3,484

The Respondent paid the administrative
penalty in full.

Site Compliance History Classification
N/A

Person Compliance History Classification
N/A -
Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent no longer owns or
operates the Facility.




RESPONDENT NAME: JOHN KIOUSIS DBA TECH CAFE Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2008-1560-PWS-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

7. Failed to provide an operable flow measuring devise on
the well to measure production yields and provide for the
accumulation of water production data [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(N)].

8. Failed to provide an enclosed, locked, ventilated well
house to exclude possible contamination or damage to
the facilities by trespassers [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.42(c)(3)(0)].




]

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Revision June 12, 2008

S

Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

Public Water Supply : .

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $50 |Maximum

[ $1,000 |

DATES " Assigned| 18-Aug-2008
PCW| 13-Feb-2009 Screenlng 8—8ep-2008 | "EPA Due[ _ |
RESPONDENT/FACILITY.INFORMATION: - g
Respondent|John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101453561 L ] ] I
FacilitylSite Region|2-Lubbock ~ S [ Major/Minor Source|Minor
'CASE:INFORMATION:: - & T e e
Enf./Case ID No 36500 e No. of Violations[8 . .~
Docket No.[2008-1560-PWS-E Order Type 1660

Government/Non-Profit[No

Enf. Coordinator|Tel Croston :

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2'

Penalty Calculatlon Section

the past five years

Respondent was |ssued two dissimilar Nottces of Vlolatlon (NOVs) in

Enhancement

ubtotal 4. $0

Reduces ihé Final A

The Respondent does not meet the culpablllty cntena : \

$0

$0

$3,484

$0

d Penalty by the indlcted percentage. {Enternumberoniy, e.

Reductlon

Notes

Deferral not’ offeredtfor non-expedited settlement.

e.g. 20 for 20% reduction,)

$3,484

$3,484

$0

$3,484




Page 2 of 2, 8/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

Screenlng Date 8-Sep-2008 : Docket No. 2008-1560-PWS-E
Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe , Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
. Case'ID No.: 136500 PCW Revision June 12, 2008
Reg: ,\Ent Reference No. RN101453561 '
: Medla [Statute]: Public Water Supply
Enf Coordlnator Tel Croston

Compllance Hlstory Worksheet L

Component Number of... - o Enter Number Hers  Adjust.

: Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs -~ |(number of NOVs meeting criteria )

Other written NOVs -2 B 4%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
S meeting criteria) o °
Orders".” -|Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial| .~ - - .
: | of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory o 0 - 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission Lo

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability| " : ]
. of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 20 0%

. Judgments |criteria) NPT G

and Consent

o | 0%

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courtf: : -~ :

Decrees R
;2777 Cjudgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the-federall-.-.. . 0. .. 0%
L government R A e
“Convictions JAny criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) A0 T 0%
" Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) ; 0 0%

R Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| .- "
v " |Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 " 0%
P " |audits for which notices were submitted) '
w Audits - :
' Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o 0- ‘ 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) ETRRTR 0
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more L No 0%
S Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af: No o
T i i A o (]
~ Other special assistance program RO
“t oL W |Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program JENe 0%
" |Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government - No e 0%
. o v (]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subftotal 2) 4% |

5> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) 1 T &
| . No | ' Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) 0%

>> "Compliance History Summar

Compliance ) Ll o ST o .
History . . Respondent was issued two dissimilar Notices of Violation (NOVs) in the past five years.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 4%




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis doa Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

«-8creening Date. 8-Sep-2008 oo Docket No.i2008-1560-PWS-E +:PCW
Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
: Case ID No..36500 : PCW Revision June 12, 2008

Reg Ent. Reference No. RN101453561

“Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Tel Croston

Violation Number| 1

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 200.42(e)(3) -

Failed to prowde d|smfect10n equ1pment S0 that cont|nuous and effechve d|smfect|on can
“be secured-under-all conditions. Specifically, 'at the time of the 1nvest|gat|on itwas .
documented that the hypochlorinator pump at the Facility was not connected to an’

‘ electncal outlet and there was not a solution tank Iocated at the Facrllty

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $1,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall[ - :
Potential|[ X : N Percent
Moderate - Minor
1 I ] Percent

Mati “Failure o provide mechanical equipment would not allow a means for‘mféroBielb'gICai ¢ontrol and-proper

N;g: dlsmfectlon of the water exposmg the publlc to S|gnn" cant amounts of. pollutants whlch would exceed

ant $750
| $250
mark only one Violation Base Penaity| $750

with an x
Three monthly events are recommended from the date of the 1nvest|gat|on June 24 2008 to the date of
N screenlng, September 8 2008, :
0.0%]| Re $0
Before NOV NOV to EDFRP/SenIement Offer
Extraordinary '
Ordinary
N/AIL - X \(mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good falth crltena for thls
v1o|at|on '

Violation Subtotal| $750

Estimated EB Amount| $71] " Violation Final Penalty Total $780

This viqlation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted foxj_limits)l




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009, HA\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe
Case’lD.No.;36500

Reference No. RN101453561

Medlai Public Water Supply

Reg En

; Final D'afe
“ltem Descriptlon oo N

Delayed,, osts:

Equipment $1,000 [ 24-Jun-2008 30-Jun-2009
Buildings ; - . 0.00
Other {(as needed) : . 0.00
Engineering/construction I : 0.00"
Land L . ol : " ]-0.00 :
Record Keeping System Lo : - uY - 10.00 pi
Training/Sampling L } L . 0.00
Remediation/Disposal L L R 0.00
Permit Costs R : Lo : S 0.00
Other {as needed} TR e - -J| 0.00

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed costs |nclude the amount to prowde contmuous and eff C|ent dxsmfectlon of the water calculated from
e the date of the |nvestlgat|on to the estlmated date of compllance ) s

d S ANNUALIZE [1] avorded costs; before entering xtem (except for 'one-time avolded costs)
Disposal : L . ]| 0.00 h G0
Personnel ¥ B o e 20.00 |- S80 v
pection/Reporting/Sampling T | T K e 7 0.00 |- ~$0
Supplleslequlpment - R N E s e o10.00 0
Financial Assurance [2] . e : : L .0.00:{: ‘30
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] T | RN T : o 4[70.000 4 , ~.$0.
Other (as needed) B | B - S ]#0.00 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance | $1,000{ $71]




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2009, HAENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review P}ocess\THenson\Johh Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xIs

- Screening Date 8-Sep-2008 i 'Docket No.i 2008-1560-PWS-E

A

Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
“Case ID No. 36500 PCW Revision June 12, 2008
. Ent Reference No. RN101453561

: Reg

/* Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Tel Croston

Violation Number] 2

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.41(c)(3)(M) -

Failed to provide the well with a suitable sampling cock on the discharge pipe. Spécir"cauy,
Violation Description| " at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the well dld not have a water
: : : sample tap. ; PR

Base Penalty $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf R
Potentiall[

Falsification Major Moderate

{ $250

Number of Violation Events Number of viclation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $750

ith Effo

OARAS meumeu Bk

£ ‘t‘ :
Before NOV NOV| to EDPRP/SettIement Offer

. Extraordinary
Ordinary .
NAL - x (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good falth cntena for. thls
: -violation.

Violation Subtotal $750

AR w

Stattitory:Lim

Estimated EB Amount]| $6] Violation Final Penalty Total] $780
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $780




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xIs

‘Economic Beneflt Worksheet

Respondenthohn Kiousis dba Tech Cafe
v :Case ID:No. 36500

nt ﬁeference No. RN101453561
: Medla; Public Water Supply

iYrs)

Equipment 24-Jun-2008 31-Jul-2009
Buildings  |{- I ] : . il 0.00
Other (as needed) 0.00
Engineering/construction S . 0.00
Land R - : - 0.00 -
Record Keeping System e e e I 0.00
Training/Sampling . : B 0.00..
Remediation/Disposal o B - s . 0.00. .
PermitCosts [~ -~ - - 0.00 - $0
Other (as needed) .- - I - ~Jl_0.00 %0

Estlmated cost to |nstal| a samplmg tap onthe well dxscharge plpe caIcuIated from the date of the mvest:gatlon to
o the estlmated date of compllance I . :

Notes for DELAYED costs

ANNUALIZE! [1]‘av’o|ded costs:before entering item: (except for one-time avonded costs)

Disposal - 3 : 0.00 $0 0 0 .
Personnel o . B HE 0.00 - $0 . $0 0.
p IReporting/Samp e e T 1 - N "0.00 - %0 - 0
Supplies/equipment R o e 0.00 V80 : $0 80
Financial Assurance [2} [ .. . : Lo e 000 LT B0 .$0 7$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] [ 0. - : . S . ] -0.00 S $0 “$0 0.
Other (as needed) R ; e o ) .0.00 0 0. 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance I $75| $6|




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

- Screening Date;8-Sep-2008 i+ ~Docket No.:2008-1560-PWS-E PCW:
Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
. Case ID No.:36500 PCW Revision June 12, 2008
Reg Ent; Reference No. RN101453561

Medla [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Tel Croston
Violation Number] 3
Rule Cite(s)

~.30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(v)

Failed to install facility electrical wiring in compliance with a local or national code.
Violation Description| ' Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that wiring at the weII was
not mstalled in securely mounted condurt

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf BB

Potentiall X ' . - Percent

e

| $250
mark only one ‘ L i ‘ Violation Base Penalty| $750
with an x ]
Three monthly events are recommended from the date of the xnvestrgahon June 24 2008 to the date of
screening, September 8, 2008
ithiEfforts t = $0
Before NO\/ NOV to EDPRP/Sef ement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A X \(mark wuth x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith cntena for this
vrolatron
Violation Subtotal] $750

Estimated EB Amount| $28| Violation Final Penalty Total| $780
. This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] . $780




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009,' H:AENFORCEAGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

| 'Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent; John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe
‘Case'ID No: 36500

Req. Ent Reference No.:RN101453561
Medla. Public Water Supply

nateiqumred;g .+ Final Dat

DelayedCosts o

Equipment . : - . 0.00 0
Buildings : : . - D 0.00. 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 [
Engineering/construction . $400 24-Jun-2008 - 30-Jun-2008 1.02 1
Land -] 0.00 © %0 -
Record Keeping System L - L S 0.00 0
Training/Sampling L : . .| 0.00 0 -
Remediation/Disposal e s . - 0.00 0
Permit Costs R A : 0.00 0
Other (as needed) R N IR | e - 0. 00' o 0

Notes for DELAYED costs The delayed costs mclude the amount to |nstal| the electncal wmng in comphance W|th Iocal or natlonal code so-
otes for that it is no Ionger exposed calculated om the date of the mves’ugaﬂon to the estimated date of comphance

lediCos! VANNUALIZE [1] avmded costs before e (except for one-tlme avoxded costs)
Disposal : Co 800 0 $0‘- .
Personnel 80 N R 0 30
ion/Reporting $0 oo $0 ."$0
Snpplleslequlpment $O .80 0.
Financial Assurance [2] $0 ~$0 - 50"
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0 0. 80 .
Other (as needed) ‘$0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx, Cost of Compliance | $400| 528]

o~




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xis

Screenlng Date ;8-Sep-2008 " Docket No. 2008-1560-PWS-E .PCV
Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
. Case ID No. 36500 PCW Revision June 12, 2008
’ Reg Ent Reference No.:RN101453561
Medla [Statute]’ Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Tel Croston
“Violation Number[[- 4|

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 260.46() - -

Failed to keep on f le and make available for Commission review, records of all waterworks
Violation Description operanons and mainteriarice activities. Specifically, at the time of the investigation; the only
records avallable were the bacterrologrcal monltorrng repons

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall/ : :

Poténtial : . , Percent

Major Moderate

| X | R | Percent

djistient  $900]

$100

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $100

mark only one
with an x

$0
X Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Sememsnt Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good farth cnterla for thrs
violation. i
Violation Subtotal $100

Estimated EB Amount| $15] Violation Final Penalty Total] $104
This vrolatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts)[ $104




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009, HAENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

Yrs

tem Cost. r.‘I'KD‘ate;"F/zequi’red *.-Final D"‘a‘te" o

Equlpment
Buildings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land - - G . . - Lo it

Record Keeping System --$300 24-Jun-2008 J|." -30-Jun-2009
Training/Sampling N - - j
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed})

The delayed costs include the amount to compile and maintain monthly water work operatron records calculated

Notes for DELAYED costs from the date of the lnvestlgatlon to the estrmated date of comphance

‘ :ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs | before enterm ltem (except forione-time avorded costs)
Disposal : . . 000 | .- ‘" 80 - $0
Personnel FENERE 2 S B B 0.00 .0 $0 . . 0.
pection/Reporting pling |[o o R T o 000 g0 s e §0
Supplies/equipment RN S e c oo ot )-0.00 0 e 80 ~$0.
Financial Assurance [2] i s T : 0.00-] .- '$0 30 -
ONE-TIME avoided costs {3} e o N e G Ll 0.00 |- $0 .. $0
Other (as needed) || e : b 0.00 |- $0 - - $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $300I $1 5|




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

Screemng Date8-Sep-2008 “. - Docket No.:2008-1560-PWS-E :
Res pondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
i Case ID No. 36500 v PCW Revision June 12, 2008
Reg Ent Reference No. RN101453561 i

" Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf Coordlnator Tel Croston

Violation Number[[~ 5

Rule Cite(S)| 55 Tex, Admin. Code § 290.45(c)(2)(A)() and Tex, Health & Safety Code §.341.0315(c)

Failed to provide a minimum pressure tank capaclty of 220 gallons. Spec1f caIIy. at the
Violation Description(|time of the investigation, the pressure tank capacity was 65 galions. The Facility is:required
. tomaintain a pressure-tank capacity of 220 gallons, this is a 70% deficiency.

Base Penalty] $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualf s R

Potential X | Percent

Percent

Falllng to provide adequate pressure ‘tank “capacity, the Facility could experience’ water outages and back’
ﬂow problems exposmg customers to a s:gmﬂcant amount of contammants that exceed levels protecttve of
: human health. . Tt .

$750|
| $250
mark only one Violation Base Penalty! $750
with an x
Three mon’thly events are recommended from the date of the mvestlgatlon June 24 2008 to the date of
screening Septembers 2008 o ;
. 0.0%]|Reduictio i $0
Before NOv  NOVto EDPRPISettIement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary|
N/A X lmark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good falth crltena for this
violation. - :
Violation Subtotal| $750
nefit (EB) for this violation
Estimated EB Amount| $124| Violation Final Penalty Total} $780
d Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts)[ $780

9




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009, H\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

~+ ltem Cost

‘Date Required-

. Final Date

 Economic Benefi t Worksheet
Respondent John Klousns dba Tech Cafe
‘Case ID No. 36500
Reg. Ent Referen e No.‘RN101453561

edla Public Water Supply

Interest Saved :

Buildings

Other (as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System
Training/S i

24-Jun-2008

$1,500

30-Aug-2009

Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Dispoéal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

0.00

$0-

0.00 0 - $0
:0.00 | 0 ~$0
0.00 0 "$0..
.0.00° ~$0 $0.
0.00 0 0 -
-0.00 0 0

$1,500]

$124]




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

Screening Date 8-Sep-2008 vt Docket No,i 2008-1560-PWS-E

B ReSﬁbndent'John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)
Case ID No.:36500 PCW Revision June 12, 2008

Reg Ent Reference No.!RN101453561

‘Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

‘Enf..Coordinator Tel Croston

“Violation Number|| )

Rule Cite(s)i  “~. 30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 290.46(s) and 290.110(d)(1)(C). -

Falled to momtor the free chlorine re5|dual thhm the d|str|butlon ‘system using a method
that employs a dlethyl P- phenylendlamlne (DPD) colorlmeter

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $1,000

I TR,

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actuallf ‘
Potentiall|

Falsification Major Minor

C T | [ — Percent

Matri Failure to provide a chiorine test kit which uses the DPD method could resultin' lmproper test fesuits
atrix . concerning.the system's chlorine residual, resulting in the delivery of a significant amount of |mproperly
: ~treated water.to the pubhc which would not exceed levels protective of human health .

\djustment]| $900]

$100

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

| Violation Base Penaity] $700

mark only one
with an x

One quarlerly event is recommended from the date of the |nvest|gat|on J une 24 2008 o the date of
screemng, September 8, 2008 ' )

TR

'Good Faith Efforts ~0.0%)|Rédudtion
Before NOV ~ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement
Extraordinary "
Ordinary
N/A X Jl(mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith cntena for thls
violation.

Violation Subtotal $100

.

Estimated EB Amount| $23] ' Violation Final Penalty Total] $104:

ted for llmlts) $104]
1

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:A\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

_Economic Benefit Worksheet.

Respo dent:John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe
# Case ID No. 36500

" Interest Saved - - Onet

‘Final Date

Equipment $350 24-Jun-2008 -31-May-2009 0.93 " $1

Buildings [ - : 0.00. ' $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 30

Engineering/construction - 0.00 - $0

Land B : e . : 000 | - - $0

Record Keeping System : - R : 0.00- . $0

Training/Sampting [ - i B : 0.00 | 30
Remediation/Disposal [ .. : . 0.00 ©.$0 .

Permit Costs [~ . - : : : B 0.00 © %0

Other (as needed) | - - . 0.00 ~ %0

A

) Est:mated cost to purchase and begln usmg a DPD k|t calculated from the date of the mvestlgatlon to the
: L estlmated date of comphance S R

Notes for DELAYED costs

ANNUALIZE[1] ‘avu.u ed. costs before enterlng item’ (except for ‘Jne-time avonded costs)

3 : ; . o 0.00 $0 0. .
Personnel P S B . : R 0.00 0.’.' 80
p /Reporting/ v : C : R 0.00 “$0 $0:
Suppheslequlpmem N o coomrn e ) 0.00 ) -$0 80 -
Financial Assurance [2] [ 0. 0 o . T R :0.00|- 0" - +$0 -
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] B s . .l 0.00 0 - 50 -
Other (as needed) L E - R 0 0.00 0 0 .
Notes for AVOIDED costs

$23|

Approx. Cost of Compliance $350|




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2008, HAENFORCEVAGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

..Screening-Date 8-Sep-2008 cien s Diocket NOL: 2008-1560-PWS-E ‘
) Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
R «..."Case D No. 36500 PCW Revision June 12, 2008
"]Reg Ent Reference No. RN101453561
. Media; [Statute] Public Water Supply
‘Enf. Coordinator Tel Croston

Violation Number||

" Rule Cite(s)[|

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.44(c)(3)(N)

Failed to provide an operable flow measuring device on the well to measure production
Violation Description|| yiélds andprovide for the accumulation of water production data. Specifically, at the time
- of the investigation, it was documented that the well did not have a flow meter installed.

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Moderate

Actuall|

Potential| X Percent

Major

Minor

Major

Moderate

Matrix
Notes

Aditstment| $950

AR ARG mm..,wu..,m et

Number of violation days
L
mark only one arterly - Violation Base Penalty| $50

with an x

T LR
[Faith Efforts

it NP
Drzchtuts «mmﬁ?«! b

wr
o.Com

Redug
Before NOV NOV to ED RP/Se (Iemenlo er

Extraordinary
Ordinary| .
N/A X (mark with x) °
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good falth cntena for this -

violation..

Violation Subtotal $50

QR

|[Economic Benefit (EB

Estimated EB Amount| $5] Violation Final Penalty Total] $52
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $52




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009, H:\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xIs

“Economic Benefit Worksheet A

o Responden, John Klou51s dba Tech Cafe
7 -Case'ID N0 36500
nt Reference No, RN101453561

i Medlag Public Water Supply

Pércent Interest

5.0
nterest Saved - Onetime Costs . “EB Amount .

“‘Final Date *:

Delayed Costs_. - .-

Equipment $75 24-Jun-2008 31-May-2009 0.93 | - $0 -
Buildings : N C : 0.00 | - %0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0]
Engineering/construction L : - 0.00 | - 0
Land e s : L 0.00 : 0

Record Keeping System S . o : o - 0.00: - -$0--
Training/Sampling : N e R || 0.00 .. $0
Remediation/Disposal R . - . 0.00 . $0
Permit Costs . - 4| 0.00 ~ 80
Other (as needed) } T 00 $0

Estlmated cost to provxde a flow meter for the well; calculated from the date of the record review to the estlmated

Notes for DELAYED costs date of compllance S

s:Avoided Costs: i ;’ANNUALIZE [1] “avolded coste before entering item (except for one-time avmded costs)

Disposal - - s ) . 0.00 . %0 .. $0 . ‘BO ;

Personnel R B N . 0.00 S $0: e[ $0 . I 50
pection/Reporting/Samp S S R 0.00: B e 0 - $0 -
Suppheslequlpment Lo : S : 0,00 [ g0 sl U §0 e [ 80
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 [ §0: . ] C$0. - 0.."

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3) . e 0.00 .80 et 80 0

Other (as needed) |- R IS LT 0.00 ~80 - 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $75] $5|




Page 1 of 2, 9/21/2009, H\AENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

Screening Date 8-Sep-2008 s ' Docket No., 2008-1560-PWS-E
i Respondent John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
v o Case ID No. 36500 PCW Revision June 12, 2008
- Reg Ent. Reference No.:RN101453561
‘ Medla [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf Coordmator Tel Croston

Violation Number[[ 8 -

RuleCite(s)| = -~ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.42(c)(3)(O)

Failed to provide an enclosed, locked, ventilated well house to exclude possible
contamination or damage to the facilities by trespassers. Specifically, at the time of the
investigation, it was documented that the well house door was not on its hinges and there

was an unsecured 30 inch opemng in the roof .

Violation Description

Base Penalty] $1,000

Release Moderate Minor

Actuallf

Potentiall[ X T Percent

Major

Percent

Matri " Failure to secure the well- house may aliow persons to.énter the facmty exposmg the water to S|gn|f jcant
Natnx arnounts of pollutants which:would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or envnronmenta!
otes receptors as & result of the violation : i .

“Adjustment| $900]
| $100
Number of violation days
mark only one Violation Base Penalty] $100
with an x
One quarterly event is recommended from the date of the mvestlgatlon June 24 12008 to the date of .
screemng, September 8, 2008 :
0.0%{Redu $0
Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/SettIement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A| X - |{(mark with x)
Notes The Respondent ddes not meet the good faith criteria for this
vnolatlon .
. ’ Violation Subtotal| $100
Economic Benefit (EB)
Estimated EB Amount| $0]
This violation Final




Page 2 of 2, 9/21/2009, H\ENFORCE\AGENDA\Backup In Review Process\THenson\John Kiousis dba Tech Cafe\KiousisPCW.xls

" Economic Benefit Worksheet -
Respondent ohn KIOUSIS dba Tech Cafe

Percen nterest

5 0
lnterest Saved Onetlme 00sts

E_B Amount;

- Item Descrlptlon No commas or$

DelayedCosts oo . ot
Equipment $75 24-Jun-2009 31-May-2009

Buildings - - i L
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other {as needed)

,Estlmated costof replacmg the hlnges and repairing- the hole in the roof, calculated from the date of the

Notes for DELAYED costs mvestlgatlon to the esﬂmated date of compliance.
fed:Costs iz~ ANNUALIZE [1]: avmd*d costs before entering item (except for.one-time avoxded costs)

Disposal |[ . 0.00 0 $0 ~$0

Personnel L B L . 0.00 0. 0 - 0
pection/Reporting T — = — ]| 0.00 30 - T$0 -$0
Supplleslequipment L : L e 0.00 280 -+ $0- $0- -
Financial Assurance [2] [{.. <L L . ]170.00 Q- 0 ~$0 .
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] : . B : ~ | 0.00 0 0 0 .
Other (as needed) . - . : R 0.00 30 0 0.

Notes for AVOIDED costs

" Approx. Cost of Compliance $75| 30|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN603325341 JOHN KIOUSIS Classification: -
Regulated Entity: RN101453561 TECH CAFE Classification:
' PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
Location: 11710 UNIVERSITY AVE, LUBBOCK COUNTY, TX, 79423
TCEQ Region: REGION 02 - LUBBOCK
Date Compliance History Prepared: October 08, 2008
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: ~ Enforcement
Compliance Period: October 08, 2003 to October 08, 2008
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Tel Croston Phone: 239 - 5717
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur? _N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
© 1 09/28/2004 (334352)
2 02/09/2007 (539436)
3 05/15/2007 (644674)
4 03/06/2008 (616956)
5 04/25/2008 (681034)
6 08/12/2008 (685446)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 Date: 05/15/2007 (644674)
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(f)(4)
Description:  BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATIONS
2 Date: 04/25/2008 (681034) i
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Description:  BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATIONS
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A .
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A
l. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A

Rating:
Site Rating:
1520184




IN THE MATTER OF AN BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION .
CONCERNING TEXAS COMMISSION ON
JOHN KIOUSIS DBA TECH CAFE
RN101453561 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2008-1560-PWS-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its ' agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(“Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement
action regarding John Kiousis dba Tech Café (“Mr. Kiousis”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ), represented by the Litigation Division,
and Mr. Kiousis, appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L. M. Kiousis owned and operated a restaurant with a public water supply located at 11710
University Avenue in Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas (the “Facility”). The Facility
provides water for human consumption, has one service connection and serves at least 25
people per day for at least 60 days per year. As such, the Facility is a public water supply
system as defined in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.38(63).

2. This Agreed Order is entered into pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049. The
Commission has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 341.031 because it alleges violations of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and TCEQ
rules.

3. The Commission and Mr. Kiousis agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that Mr. Kiousis is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction. -

4, Mr. Kiousis received notice of the violations alleged in Section II (“Allegations”) on or about
August 17, 2008.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by Mr. Kiousis of any violation alleged in Section II (“Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.

\




 John Kiousis dba Tech Café

DOCKET NO. 2008-1560-PWS-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

12.

An administrative penalty in the amount of three thousand four hundred eighty-four dollars
($3,484.00) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section
II (“Allegations”). Mr. Kiousis paid three thousand four hundred eighty-four dollars
($3,484.00) of the administrative penalty.

Any notice and procedures which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and Mr. Kiousis agree on a settlement of the matters
alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that Mr. Kiousis no longer owns or operates the Facility.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office
of the Attorney General of the State of Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings
if the Executive Director determines that Mr. Kiousis has not complied with one or more of
the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with

all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS

During an investigation conducted on June 24, 2008, a TCEQ Lubbock Regional Office
investigator documented that Mr. Kiousis violated:

a. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(3), by failing to provide disinfection equipment so
that continuous and effective disinfection can be secured under all conditions.
Specifically, the hypochlorinator pump at the Facility was not connected to an
electrical outlet, and there was not a solution tank located at the Facility.

b. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(M), by failing to provide the well with a
suitable sampling cock on the discharge pipe. Specifically, the well did not have a
water sample tap.




John Kiousis dba Tech Café
DOCKET NO. 2008-1560-PWS-E
Page 3

C. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(v), by failing to install electrical wiring in
compliance with a local or national code. Spec1ﬁca11y, wiring at the well was not
installed in securely mounted conduit.

d. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(f), by failing to keep on file and make available for
Commission review records of all waterworks operations and maintenance activities.
Specifically, the only records available were the bacteriological monitoring reports.

e. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(d)(2)(A)(ii) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 341.0315(c), by failing to provide a minimum pressure tank capacity of 220
gallons. Specifically, the pressure tank capacity was 65 gallons.

f. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.46(s) and 290.110(d)(1)(C), by failing to monitor the
free chlorine residual within the distribution system using a method that employs a
diethyl-p-phenylendiamine colorimeter.

g. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(N), by failing to provide an operable flow
measuring devise on the well to measure production yields and provide for the
accumulation of water production data. Specifically, the well did not have a flow
meter installed.

h. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(¢c)(3)(0), by failing to provide an enclosed, locked,
ventilated well house to exclude possible contamination or damage to the facilities by
trespassers. Specifically, the well house door was not on its hinges, and there was an
unsecured 30 inch opening in the roof.

o2 Mr. Kiousis received notice of tile violations on or about August 17, 2008.
ITI. DENIALS
Mr. Kiousis generally denies each allegation in Section II (“Allegations™).
IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that Mr. Kiousis pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6, above. The payment of this administrative penalty and Mr.
Kiousis’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the Allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner
from considering or requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not
raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “Texas Commission




John Kiousis dba Tech Café
DOCKET NO. 2008-1560-PWS-E

Page 4

on Environmental Quality” and shall be sent with the notation “Re: John Kiousis dba Tech
Café, Docket No. 2008-1560-PWS-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Mr. Kiousis.
This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Mr. Kiousis in

a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of
this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction,

or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute
a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be
transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original

signature for all purposes.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. Gov’T. CODE § 2001.142, the effective
date of this Agreed Order is the date of hand-delivery of this Agreed Order to Mr. Kiousis, or
three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of this Agreed Order to Mr.
Kiousis, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to
each of the parties.




John Kiousis dba Tech Café
'DOCKET NO. 2008-1560-PWS-E
Page 5

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Qi monQud A

For the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I represent that I am
authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity, if any, indicated below my
signature, and I do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the
. TCEQ, in accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that my failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or
my failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on my compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted by me;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

J Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions against me;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions against
me; and

] TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, I understand that any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal
prosecution

WJ/«—/ | ¢-i8 9

S(gnat{u‘e Date
i j  ~ .
Joha__Kievsi Dot
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized representative of
John Kiousis dba Tech Café




